parties to the Secretariat, prior to the publication date 

Small Claims Technical Arbitration 

(for disputes with a value at, or less than, US$ 25,000) 

Bylaw 316 

1 Disputes which fall to be determined under these Bylaws shall be restricted to all 
disputes related to a total value not exceeding US$ 25,000 (twenty five thousand 
United States Dollars) but excluding those disputes for any contract that has not 
been, or will not be performed, and is to be closed by being invoiced back to the 
seller under our Rules in force at the date of the contract. 

2 A sole arbitrator appointed by us will hear such disputes.